CIRCUIT ENGINEERING DISTRICT #1
SPECIAL BOARD MEETING

DATE: June 24, 2010
TIME: 10:00 am
PLACE: Warren CAT
36" St N & Hwy 169
Tulsa, OK
AGENDA ITEMS
1. Call to order by President
2. Flag salute and opening prayer
3. Roll call by Secretary
4. Introduction of attendees
5. Vendor presentation (Warren CAT)
6. Reading of the minutes of the Special Board Meeting held on May 27, 2010, and approval or modification
thereof (Attachment 6).
7. Acknowledge receipt of incoming correspondence
8. Treasurer’'s Report (Attachment 8)
9. Discussion and possible action on signature of On-Call Services request and acceptance forms.
10. Discussion and possible action on CED program management contract (Attachment 10)
11. Discussion and possible action on qualifications-based selection for future engineering contracts to include on-
call services. (Attachment 11)
12.  Discussion and possible action on source of matching funds for BR projects. (Attachment 12)
13.  Discussion and possible action on the possible melding of CIRB 5 yr plan with the CBRI 5 yr plan (phase-in
plan as discussed by sub-Committee). (Attachment 13)
14. Discussion and possible action to approve projects on the following programs:

a. Emergency Transportation Revolving Fund (ETR) (Attachment 14a)
- Renewal Resolutions
- Status of Pawnee County’'s ETR
- Nowata County application

Bridge Replacement (BR) (Attachment 14b)

Surface Transportation Program (STP) (Attachment 14c)

Material Request Program (MRP) (Attachment 14d)

County Improvements to Roads & Bridges (CIRB) (Attachment 14e)

PoooT

2010-06-24 Agenda Page 1 of 2



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

2010-06-24 Agenda

Discussion and possible action on GIS test project / County / District

a. Status report

b. Discussion of CED 1 hiring an employee vs GUY hiring employee to complete GIS work for all 11
counties, maintain drawings, etc

C. Payment for GIS-related equipment purchases:

Strategic Consulting Int'l for ArcView 9.x, single use license, $1,200 (Attachment 15c.1)
Guy Engineering, Pentax Optio W80 waterproof digital camera, $161.99 (Attachment 15c¢.2)
Guy Engineering, HP Pavilion dv6t Entertainment PC, $1,169.80 (Attachment 15c¢.3)

Discussion and possible action:
ACCO Board/Events
SIG/SIF Program
OCCEDB

ACCO Legislation

CAB Board

ODOT Local Government
Tribal Projects/Programs
LTAP

S@~ooo0oy

Review calendar of events (Attachment 17)

Set date for the next CED meeting
Tuesday, July 13, 2010, 3:00 or immediately following general session, at ACCO

Adjourn

LUNCH WILL BE SPONSORED BY WARREN CAT!

Page 2 of 2



Attachment 6

CIRCUIT ENGINEERING DISTRICT #1
SPECIAL BOARD MEETING MINUTES

DATE: May 27, 2010
TIME: 10:00 am
PLACE: Hard Rock Casino (Hosted by Cherokee Nation/Roads Program)

Catoosa/Tulsa, OK

1. Call to order by President
2. Flag salute and opening prayer

3. Roll call by Secretary

COUNTY APPOINTED REP. PRESENT ABSENT

CRAIG Roy Bible X
CREEK oy Burke X
DELAWARE '?S?l’@ 'é%rr‘ggﬁ)k X
MAYES Alva Martin X
NOWATA Tim Kilpatrick (VP) X
OSAGE Scott Hilton (Sec/Treas) X
OTTAWA Russell Earls X
PAWNEE Dale Vance X
ROGERS Mike Helm X
TULSA Ray Jordan X
WASHINGTON Gary Deckard (Pres) X

4. Introduction of attendees

5. Vendor presentation (Meshek & Associates)

6. Presentation by OEM/FEMA on how to identify eligible projects and then complete the appropriate paperwork for

reimbursement. Q&A session to follow. (Steve Palladino and David Wittum)

Some of the points addressed by David Wittum (FEMA), Francis “Shorty” Bourke, (OEM Deputy Public

Assistance Officer), Mike Falls (FEMA) and Bruce Martin (ODOT):

a.importance of documentation, both before and after a disaster

b. documentation includes any type of documents, pictures, road foreman’s notes, etc.

c. anything required to clear emergency pathway is eligible for reimbursement (i.e., someone calls to say they
are out of oxygen)

d. suggested passing resolution that designates “all major collectors and other routes to fire stations, hospitals,
clinics, courthouse, police, etc. shall be considered emergency response routes.”

e.you can request an entirely different team to re-review a project

f. FHWA will pay for debris removal on major collectors and above; FEMA pays for lower

g. FHWA pays 100% if you do the work in 180 days

h. in future, repetitive damage (3 times) may result in reduction of funding from 75% to 25%

2010-05-27 Minutes Page 1 of 3


lori
Typewritten Text
Attachment 6


10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

i. If you have any problems, call Mike Falls at 405-323-3679, Shorty Bourke at 405-833-3136 or 405-521-2481,
or David Wittum at 405-XXX-XXXX

j- Bruce Martin does all assessments/estimates on ER program

k. Heavy AEP/VVEC trucks damage roads to get power up; cost to repair roads will be reimbursed

|. FEMA’s website address is fema.gov

Reading of the minutes of the Special Board Meeting held on April 29, 2010, and approval or modification thereof
(Attachment 7).
Tim Kilpatrick made a motion to accept the minutes; Russell Earls seconded. Motion carried.

Treasurer's Report (Attachment 8)
After noting the $11,744.84 auction proceeds deposit, Mike Helm reminded the CED to put equipment in future
statewide CED auctions. Russell Earls noted this is one of the easiest ways to get money to the CED.

Acknowledge receipt of incoming correspondence
None

Discussion and possible action on sending Russell Earls to Reno, NV, for NACO conference
Mike Helm made a motion to approve sending Russell Earls to the NACO conference; Tim Kilpatrick seconded.
Motion carried.

Discussion and possible action on On-Call Services (Attachment 11)
Mike Helm made a motion to increase the budget for on-call services by $11,744.84 (the amount of the auction
proceeds); Russell Earls seconded. Motion carried with Gary Deckard voting no.

Discussion and possible action on CED program management contract

President Gary Deckard appointed a subcommittee to review renewal of program management contract. The
subcommittee members are: Darrell Yoder, Billy Cornell, Russell Earls, Kirt Thacker, Mike Dunlap and Gary
Deckard. The subcommittee will meet June 2, 10:00 am, at Guy Engineering’s office.

Discussion and possible action on CED annual budget for FY2011 (Attachment 13)
The draft budget line item for Travel was increased from $5,000 to $10,000 making the total budget for FY2011
$542,200. Russell Earls made a motion to accept the budget; Roy Bible seconded. Motion carried.

Discussion and possible action on responding to OCCEDB inquiry regarding auditor’s note for the year ended
June 30, 2009: “The District maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts which, at times during the month, may
exceed the federally insured limits of $250,000. The District has not experienced any losses in such accounts
and believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk on cash and cash equivalents”. (Attachment 14)
Alva Martin made a motion to accept the draft response (Attachment 14); Tim Kilpatrick seconded. Motion
carried.

Discussion and possible action on changes in CBRI program and the funding of projects and engineering
contracts (Attachments 15a and 15b)

President Gary Deckard appointed a subcommittee to review changes in CBRI program and the funding of
projects and engineering contracts. The subcommittee members are: Darrell Yoder, Billy Cornell, Russell Earls,
Kirt Thacker, Mike Dunlap and Gary Deckard. The subcommittee will meet June 2, 10:00 am, at Guy
Engineering’s office.

Discussion and possible action to approve projects on the following programs:

a. Emergency Transportation Revolving Fund (ETR) (Attachment 16a)
Guy to get date of completion of Washington County’s project. Pawnee County’s contract was approved at
5-26-10 OCCEDB meeting. Kirt Thacker pointed out that the Rogers County Gregory School Road
project is in District 3, not District 2.

b. Bridge Replacement (BR) (Attachment 16b)
No action taken.

C. Surface Transportation Program (STP) (Attachment 16c¢)
No action taken.

d. Material Request Program (MRP) (Attachment 16d)
No action taken.

2010-05-27 Minutes Page 2 of 3



17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

e. County Improvements to Roads & Bridges (CIRB) (Attachment 16e)
- Craig wants to shift some projects
Tim Kilpatrick made a motion to accept the revised plan; Ken Crowder seconded. Motion carried. Kirt
Thacker advised that Kellogg Engineering had been selected for BR #107 & 108 Corridor.
f. TIGER2 (Attachment 16f)
No action taken.

Discussion and possible action on the new CED website
Blick accessed the website and some pages were inaccessible. Guy to verify the website is operating correctly.

Discussion and possible action on GIS test project / County / District
Marcae Hilton, CED Intern, gave a presentation on two options to implement the CED-wide GIS project. Ken
Crowder made a motion to go with Option 2; Russell Earls seconded. Motion carried.
Review and approval of payment request from Marcae Hilton for mileage expenses (Attachment 18)
Russell Earls made a motion to pay the mileage expenses; Roy Bible seconded. Motion carried.

Review calendar of events (Attachment 19)

Discussion and possible action:
ACCO Board/Events
SIG/SIF Program
OCCEDB

ACCO Legislation

CAB Board

ODOT Local Government
Tribal Projects/Programs
LTAP

se~ooooTo

Set date for the next CED meeting (Attachment 21)
June 24, 2010, Warren Cat, Tulsa
8:30 — 9:45 — Filters and Grease Discussion
10:00 — 11:30 — CED Meeting
10:00 — 11:30 — Cold Start Machine Walk Around & Start Up (for foremen and operators)
Break for lunch
Reconvene at approximately 12:45

Adjourn

Wild Potato Buffet lunch was sponsored by Meshek & Associates.

2010-05-27 Minutes Page 3 of 3



Attachment 8

CED#1 Checkbook Register

June 24, 2010

Cleared on
Date Check # | Cleared Description Debit Credit Balance this
Statement
3/15/10 v |Statewide Circuit CED Revolv 21,972.34 |  180,502.80 3/31/2010
Feb Disbursement
Guy Engineering Services, Inc.
3/25/10 10058 4 Invoice 7 of 12 - $8,515.00 15,827.00 164,675.80 3/31/2010
On-Call Services - $7,312.00
3/31/10 v |Interest earned for period ending 100.46 |  164,776.26 3/31/2010
3-31-10
3/25/10 | 10059 v |PdtoRussell Earls to reimburse 2,384.91 162,391.35 | | 4/30/2010
for NACO conference expenses
Interest earned for period ending
4/30/10 v 4-30-10 100.40 162,491.75 4/30/2010
Guy Engineering Services, Inc.
4/29/10 10060 4 Invoice 8 of 12 - $8,515.00 19,887.00 142,604.75 5/28/2010
On-Call Services - $11,372.00
Aqua Vita Creative
v
4/29/10 10061 (Website Hosting for 1 year) 125.10 142,479.65 5/28/2010
5/6/10 v |Statewide Circuit CED Revolv 18,823.00 | 161,302.65 | | 5/28/2010
Mar Disbursement
5/15/10 v Proceeds from Elk City Auction 11,744.84 173,047.49 5/28/2010
5/26/10 v |Statewide Circuit CED Revolv 2322879 | 19627628 | | 5/28/2010
Apr Disbursement
5/28/10 v |pierest eamed for period ending 10453 | 196,380.81 | | 5/28/2010
Guy Engineering Services, Inc.
Invoice 9 of 12 - $8,515.00
5/27/10 10062 On-Call Services - $8.221.25 18,011.25 178,369.56
Website Design - $1,275.00
5/27/10 10063 Benchmark GPS 7,458.00 170,911.56
5/27/10 | 10064 Marcae Hilton . 150.00 170,761.56
(reimbursement for mileage)
Expo Square Food and Beverage
6/15/10 10067 Service - catering for CBRI lunch 619.50 170,142.06
meeting
Guy Engineering Services, Inc.
6/24/10 10065 Invoice 10 of 12 - $8,515.00 11,815.25 158,326.81
On-Call Services - $3,300.25
6/24/10 estimated laptop, software and 2.500.00 155,826.81
camera cost
6/24/10 estimated statewide 21,000.00 |  176,826.81

disbursement



lori
Typewritten Text
Attachment 8

lori
Typewritten Text

lori
Typewritten Text


Attachment 10a

AMENDMENT NO. 4
TO

AGREEMENT
FOR
PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND ENGINEERING SERVICES

CIRCUIT ENGINEERING DISTRICT #1

THIS AMENDMENT, between the CIRCUIT ENGINEERING DISTRICT #1 in the State of
Oklahoma, hereinafter referred to as CED#1, and Guy Engineering Services, Inc., hereinafter
referred to as ENGINEER is entered into this 1st day of August 2010;

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the parties hereto entered into an Agreement, dated August 1, 2006, for services, as
set forth in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto entered into Amendment #1 executed on August 1, 2007; and
WHEREAS, the parties hereto entered into Amendment #2 executed on August 20, 2008; and
WHEREAS, the parties hereto entered into Amendment #3 executed on July 14, 2009; and

WHEREAS, the CED#1 desires to amend said Agreement to have ENGINEER continue with
project management and engineering services to coordinate and facilitate the progress of all
County Bridge Design Projects and County Road Design Projects, hereinafter referred to as
SERVICES; and

WHEREAS, this amendment includes projects funded by federal, state, county, or other funding
agencies; and

WHEREAS, ENGINEER is prepared to provide such SERVICES;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the promises contained herein, the parties
agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY ENGINEER. ENGINEER shall perform the
SERVICES, as amended, described in Attachment B, SCOPE OF SERVICES, which is
attached hereto and incorporated by reference as part of this AMENDMENT.

2. COMPENSATION. CED#1 shall pay ENGINEER in accordance with Attachment D,
COMPENSATION, which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as part of this
AMENDMENT.

1

Y:\PROJ MGMT\Accounting\Contract Year 5 begin Aug 2010\388-Yr 5 Amend AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES.doc


lori
Typewritten Text
Attachment 10a


3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement of August 1, 2006, and Amendment #1
executed August 1, 2007, and Amendment #2 executed August 20, 2008, and Amendment #3
executed July 14, 2009, shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AGREEMENT in multiple copies on
the respective dates noted herein.

CIRCUIT ENGINEERING DISTRICT #1

Chairman
Secretary

ATTEST: (SEAL) GUY ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.
President

State of Oklahoma )

ss
County of Tulsa )
Subscribed and sworn to before me on the day of , 2010.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public

2

Y:\PROJ MGMT\Accounting\Contract Year 5 begin Aug 2010\388-Yr 5 Amend AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES.doc



AMENDMENT NO. 4

TO
AGREEMENT
FOR
PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND ENGINEERING SERVICES
CIRCUIT ENGINEERING DISTRICT #1
SCOPE OF SERVICES
ATTACHMENT B

B. SCOPE OF SERVICES. The Scope of Services shall be amended to include the services
as follows:

1) Project Management Services

a. Project Management Services to be provided include but are not limited to:

i. maintain CED#1 overall 5 year plan
ii. provide program and project status updates
iii.  collect project status information on current year and 2 subsequent years
iv. provide new commissioner training
v. plan and schedule up to three special events
vi. attend required meetings (related to road & bridge programs)
vii. monitor policy changes and analyze their effect on CED (ODOT & legislative)

2) On-Call Engineering Services

a. On-Call Engineering Services will be provided to Nowata, Ottawa, Craig, Pawnee,
Mayes, and Delaware Counties within CED#1. These services will be provided at an
hourly rate at the request of the CED#1 or Commissioner. The hourly rates shall be
established as:

Principal Professional Engineer......$ 125

Senior Professional Engineer .......... $ 120
Junior Professional Engineer ............ $80
Engineer-in-Training..........c.ccoveeevee. $65
Registered Land Surveyor................. $85
SUINVEY CreW.....ccoveeereieescsieeeiene $ 140
CADD Technician ..........cccccevervennne. $ 65
Engineering/GIS Technician............. $ 60
Administrative.........ccococeeeveenniennnn, $ 65
Sub-Contract Services............. AT COST
3

Y:\PROJ MGMT\Accounting\Contract Year 5 begin Aug 2010\388-Yr 5 Amend AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES.doc



B.1.

B.2.

B.3.

b. The consultant shall track all workhours and expenditures necessary to complete the
requested task. On-Call Engineering Services shall include but not be limited to:

i.  hydraulic calculations

ii.  drainage analysis

iii.  structural analysis

iv. field meetings

v. FEMA and other cost estimates

vi.  attendance at meetings (i.e. councils, landowner, public, or floodplain meetings)
vii.  design services (less than force account requirements)
viii.  coordinate funding with outside agencies (BIA, FEMA, etc)

iX. legislative interaction programs (state & national)

X.  and other engineering related services as required

c. No individual On-Call Engineering Service shall exceed eight thousand dollars
($8,000) without the approval of the CED#1. Cumulative On-Call Engineering
Services shall not exceed forty thousand ($40,000) for the term of this contract (one
year) unless otherwise authorized by the CED#1.

d. When the cumulative limitation has been reached, the CED#1 may authorize additional
funds for additional On-Call Engineering Services. If no additional funds are provided
by CED#1, each County may have the option of using the On-Call Engineering
Services and CED#1 shall be reimbursed by the County for which the service was
received. The County shall reimburse CED#1 within 30 days of request of payment.

3) Construction Inspection Services

a. Construction Inspection Services will be investigated. Guy Engineering Services will
report back to CED#1 within 3 months of this executed contract with a plan to
implement within 6 months of this executed contract. This contract may be further
modified based on the approved plan to incorporate construction inspection services.

ENGINEER agrees to provide these services through July 31, 2011. At the option of the
CED#1, with the concurrence of the ENGINEER, the Contract shall be extended for 1
additional 1 year term.

Contract Termination: At the end of each year, the CED#1 or the ENGINEER may
unilaterally terminate the contract with written notice 90 days prior to the end of the
current year. If the ENGINEER or the CED#1 does not receive written notice to
terminate within 90 days of the end of the current year, then the contract will continue for
another option year by default.

Contract Extension: A written notice to accept the next option year shall be transmitted
90 days prior to the end of the current year. If the ENGINEER does not receive written
notice to accept the next option year within 90 days of the end of the current year then the
contract will continue for another option year by default.

4

Y:\PROJ MGMT\Accounting\Contract Year 5 begin Aug 2010\388-Yr 5 Amend AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES.doc



D.1.

D.2.

AMENDMENT NO. 4
TO
AGREEMENT
FOR
PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND ENGINEERING SERVICES
CIRCUIT ENGINEERING DISTRICT #1
COMPENSATION
ATTACHMENT D

COMPENSATION. The CED#1 agrees to pay ENGINEER, as compensation for services
set forth in Attachment B, SCOPE OF SERVICES, the following fees.

For Project Management Services, the ENGINEER will issue monthly invoices in 12
equal parts, payable within 30 calendar days of receipt of invoice. Invoices shall be
accompanied by documentation for work done during that month. The project
management services performed by the ENGINEER shall not exceed one hundred
thirteen thousand seven hundred seventy five dollars ($113,775).

For On-Call Engineering Services, the ENGINEER will issue monthly invoices, payable
within 30 calendar days of receipt of invoice. These services shall be tracked individually
and shall identify the County and the description of services provided. The On-Call
Engineering Services performed by the ENGINEER shall not exceed eight thousand
dollars ($8,000) per individual task.

The cumulative amount shall not exceed forty thousand dollars ($40,000) within the
contract year.

5

Y:\PROJ MGMT\Accounting\Contract Year 5 begin Aug 2010\388-Yr 5 Amend AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES.doc



Attachment 10b

AMENDMENT NO. 4
TO

AGREEMENT
FOR
PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND ENGINEERING SERVICES

CIRCUIT ENGINEERING DISTRICT #1

THIS AMENDMENT, between the CIRCUIT ENGINEERING DISTRICT #1 in the State of
Oklahoma, hereinafter referred to as CED#1, and Guy Engineering Services, Inc., hereinafter
referred to as ENGINEER is entered into this 1st day of August 2010;

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the parties hereto entered into an Agreement, dated August 1, 2006, for services, as
set forth in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto entered into Amendment #1 executed on August 1, 2007; and
WHEREAS, the parties hereto entered into Amendment #2 executed on August 20, 2008; and
WHEREAS, the parties hereto entered into Amendment #3 executed on July 14, 2009; and

WHEREAS, the CED#1 desires to amend said Agreement to have ENGINEER continue with
project management and engineering services to coordinate and facilitate the progress of all
County Bridge Design Projects and County Road Design Projects, hereinafter referred to as
SERVICES; and

WHEREAS, this amendment includes projects funded by federal, state, county, or other funding
agencies; and

WHEREAS, ENGINEER is prepared to provide such SERVICES;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the promises contained herein, the parties
agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY ENGINEER. ENGINEER shall perform the
SERVICES, as amended, described in Attachment B, SCOPE OF SERVICES, which is
attached hereto and incorporated by reference as part of this AMENDMENT.

2. COMPENSATION. CED#1 shall pay ENGINEER in accordance with Attachment D,
COMPENSATION, which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as part of this
AMENDMENT.

1

Y:\PROJ MGMT\Accounting\Contract Year 5 begin Aug 2010\388-Yr 5 Amend AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES-minus
commr mtgs.doc


lori
Typewritten Text
Attachment 10b


3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement of August 1, 2006, and Amendment #1
executed August 1, 2007, and Amendment #2 executed August 20, 2008, and Amendment #3
executed July 14, 2009, shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AGREEMENT in multiple copies on
the respective dates noted herein.

CIRCUIT ENGINEERING DISTRICT #1

Chairman
Secretary

ATTEST: (SEAL) GUY ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.
President

State of Oklahoma )

ss
County of Tulsa )
Subscribed and sworn to before me on the day of , 2010.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public

2

Y:\PROJ MGMT\Accounting\Contract Year 5 begin Aug 2010\388-Yr 5 Amend AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES-minus
commr mtgs.doc



AMENDMENT NO. 4

TO
AGREEMENT
FOR
PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND ENGINEERING SERVICES
CIRCUIT ENGINEERING DISTRICT #1
SCOPE OF SERVICES
ATTACHMENT B

B. SCOPE OF SERVICES. The Scope of Services shall be amended to include the services
as follows:

1) Project Management Services

a. Project Management Services to be provided include but are not limited to:

i. maintain CED#1 overall 5 year plan
ii. provide program and project status updates
iii.  collect project status information on current year and 2 subsequent years
iv. provide new commissioner training
v. plan and schedule up to three special events
vi. attend required meetings (CED, OCCEDB, ACCO, CED Managers)
vii. monitor policy changes and analyze their effect on CED (ODOT & legislative)

2) On-Call Engineering Services

a. On-Call Engineering Services will be provided to Nowata, Ottawa, Craig, Pawnee,
Mayes, and Delaware Counties within CED#1. These services will be provided at an
hourly rate at the request of the CED#1 or Commissioner. The hourly rates shall be
established as:

Principal Professional Engineer......$ 125

Senior Professional Engineer .......... $ 120
Junior Professional Engineer ............ $80
Engineer-in-Training..........c.ccoveeevee. $65
Registered Land Surveyor................. $85
SUINVEY CreW.....ccoveeereieescsieeeiene $ 140
CADD Technician ..........cccccevervennne. $ 65
Engineering/GIS Technician............. $ 60
Administrative.........ccococeeeveenniennnn, $ 65
Sub-Contract Services............. AT COST
3

Y:\PROJ MGMT\Accounting\Contract Year 5 begin Aug 2010\388-Yr 5 Amend AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES-minus
commr mtgs.doc



B.1.

B.2.

B.3.

b. The consultant shall track all workhours and expenditures necessary to complete the
requested task. On-Call Engineering Services shall include but not be limited to:

i.  hydraulic calculations

ii.  drainage analysis

iii.  structural analysis

iv. field meetings

v. FEMA and other cost estimates

vi.  attendance at meetings (related to road & bridge programs)
vii.  design services (less than force account requirements)
viii.  coordinate funding with outside agencies (BIA, FEMA, etc)

iX. legislative interaction programs (state & national)

X.  and other engineering related services as required

c. No individual On-Call Engineering Service shall exceed eight thousand dollars
($8,000) without the approval of the CED#1. Cumulative On-Call Engineering
Services shall not exceed forty thousand ($40,000) for the term of this contract (one
year) unless otherwise authorized by the CED#1.

d. When the cumulative limitation has been reached, the CED#1 may authorize additional
funds for additional On-Call Engineering Services. If no additional funds are provided
by CED#1, each County may have the option of using the On-Call Engineering
Services and CED#1 shall be reimbursed by the County for which the service was
received. The County shall reimburse CED#1 within 30 days of request of payment.

3) Construction Inspection Services

a. Construction Inspection Services will be investigated. Guy Engineering Services will
report back to CED#1 within 3 months of this executed contract with a plan to
implement within 6 months of this executed contract. This contract may be further
modified based on the approved plan to incorporate construction inspection services.

ENGINEER agrees to provide these services through July 31, 2011. At the option of the
CED#1, with the concurrence of the ENGINEER, the Contract shall be extended for 1
additional 1 year term.

Contract Termination: At the end of each year, the CED#1 or the ENGINEER may
unilaterally terminate the contract with written notice 90 days prior to the end of the
current year. If the ENGINEER or the CED#1 does not receive written notice to
terminate within 90 days of the end of the current year, then the contract will continue for
another option year by default.

Contract Extension: A written notice to accept the next option year shall be transmitted
90 days prior to the end of the current year. If the ENGINEER does not receive written
notice to accept the next option year within 90 days of the end of the current year then the
contract will continue for another option year by default.

4

Y:\PROJ MGMT\Accounting\Contract Year 5 begin Aug 2010\388-Yr 5 Amend AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES-minus
commr mtgs.doc



D.1.

D.2.

AMENDMENT NO. 4
TO
AGREEMENT
FOR
PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND ENGINEERING SERVICES
CIRCUIT ENGINEERING DISTRICT #1
COMPENSATION
ATTACHMENT D

COMPENSATION. The CED#1 agrees to pay ENGINEER, as compensation for services
set forth in Attachment B, SCOPE OF SERVICES, the following fees.

For Project Management Services, the ENGINEER will issue monthly invoices in 12
equal parts, payable within 30 calendar days of receipt of invoice. Invoices shall be
accompanied by documentation for work done during that month. The project
management services performed by the ENGINEER shall not exceed ninety one thousand
five hundred seventy five ($91,575).

For On-Call Engineering Services, the ENGINEER will issue monthly invoices, payable
within 30 calendar days of receipt of invoice. These services shall be tracked individually
and shall identify the County and the description of services provided. The On-Call
Engineering Services performed by the ENGINEER shall not exceed eight thousand
dollars ($8,000) per individual task.

The cumulative amount shall not exceed forty thousand dollars ($40,000) within the
contract year.

5

Y:\PROJ MGMT\Accounting\Contract Year 5 begin Aug 2010\388-Yr 5 Amend AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES-minus
commr mtgs.doc



Attachment



lori
Typewritten Text
Attachment 11












































g

MEMBEF



lori
Typewritten Text

lori
Typewritten Text

lori
Typewritten Text

lori
Typewritten Text

lori
Typewritten Text
_________________MEMBER
_________________MEMBER





Attachment



lori
Typewritten Text

lori
Typewritten Text
Attachment 12


Attachment



lori
Typewritten Text
Attachment 14a

lori
Typewritten Text

lori
Typewritten Text

lori
Typewritten Text


Attachment



lori
Typewritten Text
Attachment 14b


Attachment



lori
Typewritten Text

lori
Typewritten Text

lori
Typewritten Text
Attachment 14c


Attachment



lori
Typewritten Text
Attachment 14d

lori
Typewritten Text

lori
Typewritten Text


Attachment



lori
Typewritten Text

lori
Typewritten Text
Attachment 14e

lori
Typewritten Text


Attachment



lori
Typewritten Text
Attachment 15b

lori
Typewritten Text

lori
Typewritten Text


Attachment 15c.



lori
Typewritten Text
Attachment 15c.1


Attachment 15c.



lori
Typewritten Text
Attachment 15c.2

lori
Typewritten Text


Attachment 15c.



lori
Typewritten Text
Attachment 15c.3

lori
Typewritten Text

lori
Typewritten Text


Attachment



lori
Typewritten Text
Attachment 17

lori
Typewritten Text


	Fax to Board
	2010-06-24 Agenda
	2010-05-27 Minutes
	ADPE.tmp
	Sheet1

	ADP1F.tmp
	COMPENSATION

	ADP18.tmp
	COMPENSATION

	ADP27.tmp
	Sheet1

	ADP2C.tmp
	Sheet1

	ADP33.tmp
	By District

	ADP38.tmp
	By District

	ADP3D.tmp
	ODOT Plan

	ADP42.tmp
	Fee Proposal

	ADP48.tmp
	Sheet1




